* Corresponding author.
E-mail addresses: ehsan.nikbakht@utp.edu.my  (E. Nikbakht)
ISSN 2291-8752 (Online) - ISSN 2291-8744 (Print)
© 2024 Growing Science Ltd. All rights reserved.
doi: 10.5267/j.esm.2023.7.007
Engineering Solid Mechanics 12 (2024) 11-16
Contents lists available at GrowingScience
Engineering Solid Mechanics

total of 7 SCS1sandwich specimens were designed and prepared. The specimens' specific details and labeling of all specimens
can be found in Table 2.
      Fig. 2 and Fig. 3 show the test setup and schematic setup for the push-out test. To examine the interaction of the interfaces
between steel plate and sandwiched concrete, a steel block was put on top of the sandwiched concrete surface, to ensure the
load is only applied to the sandwiched concrete core. Fig. 4 shows the geometry and three types of shear connectors (SC)
arrangement used in this study. A Universal Testing Machine (UTM) is used with the loading speed of 0.5 mm/min for all
push-out tests.
Steel Block
Specimen
Rigid Base
Fig. 2. Test setup Fig. 3. Schematic of Setup and Section A-A (Top View)
E. Nikbakht et al.   / Engineering Solid Mechanics 12 (2024)
13
Table 2. Shear connector types and labeling
No. ID Material Type Diameter (mm) SC Length (mm)
1 ECC-B12* ECC A 12 100
2 ECC-B16* ECC A 16 100
3 ECC-13/55 ECC B 13 55
4 ECC-13/80 ECC B 13 80
5 ECC 2×13/80 ECC C 13 80
6 ECC-16/80 ECC B 16 80
7 ECC 2×16/80 ECC C 16 80
* B12 and B16 stands for bolt connector with diameter of 12mm and 16mm.
3. Results and discussions
     Different types of failure modes were identified during the push-out experiments. The first type of failure was steel plates